

The Supreme Court of Florida
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No.: SC14-100

Complainant,

TFB File No.: 2012-70,119 (11P)

v.

JEREMY W. ALTERS,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT, JEREMY ALTERS', RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ANDREW S. BERMAN
Florida Bar No. 370932
JAMIE L. WEBNER
Florida Bar No. 105634
Young, Berman, Karpf & Gonzalez, P.A.
1001Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 1704
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 945-1851 (phone)
(305) 377-2291 (direct)
(786) 219-1980 (telefax)
Email: aberman@ybkglaw.com
jwebner@ybkglaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 08/14/2017 03:18:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations. iv, v, vi

Symbols and References. vii

Introduction and Explanation for Alternative
Statement of Case and Facts. 1

Statement of Case and Facts. 3

The Facts. 3

ABBRC’s Origin. 3

Boldt is Made Managing Partner of ABBRC. 4

*Boldt Authorizes over \$1 Million in Improper Trust Account Transfers
in January and February, 2010.* 8

The February 9, 2010 Meeting Among Rogow, Alters and Boldt. 9

Draft Self-Reporting Letter and Forensics. 13

Polygraph Results. 14

Alters’ Role When Boldt was Managing Partner. 15

*Alters’ Remedial Measures and Efforts to Replenish the Trust Account
.* 17

*Improper Transfers from March to October 2010, Alters’ Illness, and
his Discovery of a Trust Account Deficit Inconsistent With His
Replenishment of Trust Funds.* 19

The Case. 23

<i>The Bar Breached Confidentiality at Inception.</i>	23
<i>Alters Fully Cooperated With The Bar, But It Spurns His Repeated Requests to Meet Or Give a Sworn Statement.</i>	25
<i>Alters' Emergency Suspension.</i>	27
<i>The 2014 Complaint and Trial Thereon.</i>	28
<i>Fake Text Message and Forensics.</i>	28
<i>Documents Given to Searcy and Other Law Firms.</i>	32
<i>Referee Report.</i>	34
Summary of Argument.	37
Argument.	39
I. THE REFEREE ACTED WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF HER BROAD DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ADMIT IMPROPER CHARACTER EVIDENCE.	39
II. THE REFEREE DID NOT OVERLOOK THE DECEMBER 7 TRUST ACCOUNT TRANSFER, BUT CONSIDERED THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES IN MAKING HER RECOMMENDATION; THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF MITIGATION AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS WERE NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	44
A. The Referee's factual determination that Alters was not ethically responsible for the December 7, 2010 improper transfer was not clearly erroneous.	44
B. The Referee did not misapply mitigating and aggravating factors.	48

<i>Absence of Dishonest or Selfish Motive</i>	48
<i>Restitution</i>	49
<i>Delay</i>	50
<i>Bar’s Breach of Confidentiality</i>	51
III. THE REFEREE’S DECISION TO NOT FIND ALTERS GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF RULE 4-8.4(c) and 5.1.1(a) WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	54
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	54
Rule 5-1.1.....	58
IV. ALTERS HAS ALREADY BEEN EFFECTIVELY SUSPENDED FOR FIVE YEARS AND THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION THAT HE SUFFERED ENOUGH IS APPROPRIATE.....	61
Conclusion.....	70
Certificate of Service.....	71
Certificate of Compliance.	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar (Biennial Petition), 167 So. 3d 412, (Fla. 2015). 60

Beal v. State, 620 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993). 39, 40

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980). 69

Dianne F. Dillon, 2004 WL 5215018 (Mass. 2004). 1

Florida Bar v. Adams, 198 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2016). 70

Florida Bar v. Baker, 810 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 2002). 69

Florida Bar v. Brutus, 216 So.3d 1286 (Fla. 2017). 42

Florida Bar v. Johnson, 132 So.3d 32 (Fla. 2013). 56, 57, 58

Florida Bar v. Kane, 202 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2016). 1, 62, 63

Florida Bar v. Karten, 829 So.2d 883 (Fla. 2002). 3

Florida Bar v. Marable, 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994). 55

Florida Bar v. Moore, SC10-1826 (Fla. March 22, 2011). 68

Florida Bar v. Pavlick, 504 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 1987). 15

Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006). 57, 58

Florida Bar v. Rousso, 117 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2013). 47, 57, 58, 59, 60, 67

Florida Bar v. Rubin, 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978). 53, 62

Florida Bar v. Stanton, SC06-408 (Fla. July 17, 2007). 67, 68

<i>Florida Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So.2d 219 (2006).....	41
<i>Florida Bar v. Wynn</i> , 210 So.3d 1271 (Fla. 2017).....	68
<i>Goodfriend v. Druck</i> , 289 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1974).....	59
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 190 So.3d 683 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	2
<i>K.R.L. v. Dep’t of Children & Fam. Serv.</i> , 83 So.3d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012). . .	54
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	69
<i>Metro. Dade Co. v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	59
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<i>Pantoja v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 1092 (Fla. 2011).....	42
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida, Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	59
<i>R.B. v. Dept. of Children and Families</i> , 997 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 5DCA 2008)	54, 55
<i>Stirling v. Sapp</i> , 229 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1969).....	47
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978).....	59
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959).....	43

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 90.404(2)(2015).....	43
Fla. Stat. 90.404(b)(2015).....	43

Fla. Stat. 90.405(2)(2015). 41, 42

RULES

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-7.1(a). 52

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-7.1(e). 52

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-7.1(k). 52

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-7.6 (f)(2). 41

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.15. 37, 61

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-5.1. 55

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-5.3. 56

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 4-8.4 (c).. 38, 56, 57, 58

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1. 58

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1(a)(2015).. 38, 59, 60

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1(a)(1).. 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1(b)(2015).. 37, 61, 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1(e). 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.1(g)(2).. 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.2(b)(1), (3), (5) and (6).. 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.2(c)(1)(A).. 68

Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 5-1.2(c)(1)(B).. 68
